
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE: 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel: 01279-502173 

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Councillor Tony Jackson - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Malcolm 
Alexander 

- Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment 

Councillor Mike Carver - Executive Member for Strategic Planning 
and Transport 

Councillor Linda Haysey - Executive Member for Health, Housing 
and Community Support 

Councillor Paul Phillips - Executive Member for Economic 
Development 

Councillor Suzanne Rutland-
Barsby 

- Executive Member for Community and 
Partnership Liaison 

Councillor Michael Tindale - Executive Member for Finance 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 

3. Minutes – 5 March 2013  
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2013 (previously 
circulated in the Council Agenda for 6 March 2013). 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.  
 

5. Issues Arising from Scrutiny  
 

 Report to follow.  
 

6. East Herts Improvement Plan (Pages 5 – 28). 
 

7. 2012/13 Performance Outturns (Pages 29 – 54). 
 

8. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck – February and March 2013 
(Pages 55 – 116). 

 

9. Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - April 2013  
 

 Report to follow.  
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES  
 

6. EAST HERTS IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• The purpose of this report is to set out the improvement plan for 
the council following on its Peer Challenge and the Executive’s 
recent awayday session to consider the recommendations and 
service priorities for 2014/15 onwards. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE:  That: 

(A) The Improvement Plan be approved and monitored six 
monthly by Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee for one 
year. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following changes to the national inspection and assessment 

regime, a new approach to improvement was developed by local 
government for local government through the Local Government 
Association (LGA).  

 
1.2 ‘Taking the Lead’ identified a small core set of activities that are 

commonly undertaken by councils who proactively take 
responsibility for their own performance and improvement. This 
common set of activities provides the framework for sector-led 
improvement across councils’ services and activities. Two key 
components of this framework are: 

 
1. Transparent and comparable performance information 
supported by LG Inform. This is a data service for local 
government which at no cost, provides: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
  

• a single point of access to a wide range of key contextual, 
financial and performance data. 

• the ability to share and compare performance information 
between councils. 

 
2. Challenge from one’s peers. The LGA and local government 
recognised that challenge from one’s peers is a proven tool for 
improvement. Facilitated by the LGA the ‘Peer Challenge’ is 
primarily an improvement tool capable of being tailored to allow 
individual councils to use it to focus on their local priorities. 
However, all corporate peer challenges include a core component 
that looks at issues of leadership, corporate capacity and financial 
resilience. 

 
1.3 The council already makes regular use of LG Inform as part of its 

performance management framework and will make more use as 
the service is developed further.  

 
1.4 Having been through an extended period of significant change 

during 2011/12 the council In December 2012 took up the 
opportunity of having a Peer Challenge, to take stock, reflect and 
consider the next round of challenges for the council going 
forward. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 East Herts Peer Challenge took place in December 2012 and 

considered how the council might explore future improvement in a 
number of areas that were important to the council, such as: 

 
1. Members’ role as Community Leaders. 
2. Developing the organisation, culture and supporting staff. 
3. Customer Service - an organisation that is ‘Here to Help’. 

 
2.2  The findings from the Peer Challenge were received in January 

2013 and a copy of the report is attached in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. Following the publication of the report the Executive 
team and the Corporate Management Team met in February 2013 
to discuss the recommendations from the challenge and consider 
what the service priorities should be for 2014/15 onwards. 

 
2.3  Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ contains the improvement plan 

that sets out how the council will take forward the 
recommendations from the Peer Challenge whilst still being faced 
with tough challenges of maintaining quality with reducing 

Page 6



 
  

budgets. The plan is a working document that will evolve. 
Commentary about progress against the proposed actions has 
been included. 

 
2.4  It is recommended that once this plan has been approved it is 

monitored six monthly in line with the service plan monitoring 
timetable by Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee. It is 
envisaged that the plan be monitored for one year, after which 
any outstanding activity can be incorporated into relevant service 
plans. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor A P Jackson – Leader of the Council. 
 
Contact Officer: Ceri Pettit, Corporate Planning and Performance 

Manager, Extn: 2240. 
 ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 
  
Report Author: Ceri Pettit, Corporate Planning and Performance 

Manager, Extn: 2240. 
 ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

People 

This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 

Place 

This priority focuses on the standard of the built 
environment and our neighbourhoods and ensuring our 
towns and villages are safe and clean. 

Prosperity 

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic and social opportunities. 

Consultation: Senior Management Group were given the opportunity to 
contribute to the development of the improvement plan. 
The plan was considered by Corporate Business Scrutiny 
on 28 May 2013 before presentation to the Executive for 
approval. 

Legal: There are no specific legal implications arising directly 
from this report. 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications arising 
directly from this report. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no specific human resource implications 
arising directly from this report. 

Risk 
Management: 

There is a generic risk management implication arising 
from this report, in terms of not completing the actions it 
could result in the Council not being able to respond 
effectively to the changing role of councils. 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is inte
[...]
nd Estates and the 
Executive Member for Community 
and Partnership Liaison.  

 
 

P
age 24



ERP C_Action Plan_v7 

 5 

 

Theme Area for Improvement Action Link to 
Council 
Priority 

Completion 
Date 

Lead Officer(s) Progress up to 30 April 2013 

Finance The overall approach to 
financial monitoring 
including the monitoring of 
savings needs to be 
improved to ensure budgets 
and savings delivery are on 
track in year. 

15. In line with the external audit 
recommendation efficiency savings 
for 2013/14 will be RAG (Red, Amber 
and Green) assessed through the 
Corporate Healthcheck process.  

PROSPERITY Quarterly Heads of Service On target.  RAG monitoring has 
been piloted in the last quarter 
against all 2012/13 efficiency 
savings. Formal quarterly reporting to 
be rolled out for 2013/14. 

16. Review the overall approach to 
finance and consider changes to the 
financial regulations. (Links to action 
27) 

PROSPERITY December 
2013  

Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target.  Early stages of planning 
underway.  Discussion with key 
officers and members will need to be 
undertaken as part of the 
development process once further 
detail formulated. 

In reviewing future priorities 
and budgets it will be 
important to: 

• continue to test 
resource allocations 
against your priority 
outcomes 

• consider pump priming 
new methods of early 
intervention to change 
demand for services in 
future 

• ensure value for 
money through on-
going effective 
contract monitoring of 
major contracted 
services like waste 
collection 

• explore future 
opportunities for asset 
rationalisation, 
customer service 
channel shift and 
greater agile working  

17. Test resource allocations against 
priority outcomes through the budget 
setting process for 2014/15 (Follows 
on from action 16) 

PROSPERITY March 2014 Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target. Plan to deliver the budget 
for 2014/15 is being considered 
currently.  Consideration needs to be 
given to how to formally test resource 
allocation against priorities as part of 
any new finance process. 

18. Consider new methods of pump 
priming to change demand in 
services as new methods and 
opportunities arise. 

PROSPERITY Ongoing Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target.  Early stages of planning 
underway.  All links to the review of 
the overall approach to finance. 

19. Continue to produce the monthly 
Corporate Healthcheck to ensure 
ongoing effective monitoring of all 
revenue and capital budgets, 
including major contracted services. 

PROSPERITY Monthly Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target.  The Corporate 
Healthcheck is reported monthly for 
the Corporate Management Team 
and the Executive, containing 
analysis on revenue and capital 
expenditure. 

20. Future opportunities regarding 
service delivery addressed annually 
through the Executive awayday and 
rolled out through the Council’s 
Corporate Strategic Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

PROSPERITY Annual (next 
one due 
March 2014 
in preparation 
for 2015/16) 

CMT Not started. Work on this will 
commence from January 2014, when 
the 2015/16 Integrated Financial and 
Service Planning timetable is 
produced.  

 

P
age 25



ERP C_Action Plan_v7 

 6 

Theme Area for Improvement Action Link to 
Council 
Priority 

Completion 
Date 

Lead Officer(s) Progress up to 30 April 2013 

Finance Decreasing reliance on 
Whitehall funding 

• Explore opportunities 
for investing council 
capital in properties 
which will generate 
income greater than is 
currently being 
achieved from 
investments in the 
money market. 

21. Write a brief for a property 
investment advisor to explore 
opportunities. 

PROSPERITY 31 March 
2013 - Brief 
completed 

 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

Achieved.  Outline brief completed 
and expressions of interest are being 
sought from appropriate independent 
advisors. 

September 
2013 - 
opportunities 
finalised 

On Target. See above. 

‘Here to Help’ There is a need to define the 
concept of ‘Here to Help’ 
more sharply.  This includes 
outlining the stages by which 
it will be implemented.   

22. Hold an Executive Awayday to 
establish a clear definition of what this 
means to East Herts Council. 

PEOPLE February 
2013 

CMT Achieved. Awayday session held 
and improvement plan developed to 
take forward ‘community leadership’ 
and ‘here to help’ vision. 

23. Develop a programme to explore 
different facets of ‘Here to Help’ as 
they apply to each area/section. The 
Programme will need to embed the 
value, beliefs and behaviours which 
underpin this. (Links to Action 14) 

PEOPLE April 2013 
start - 1 year 
rolling 
programme 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

Head of 
Information, 
Customer and 
Parking Services 

On target.  Head of Information, 
Customer and Parking Services is 
currently developing a project plan, in 
consultation with the acting Head of 
HR, Payroll, FM and Estates and the 
Executive Member for Community 
and Partnership Liaison.  

24. Develop a Communication Plan to 
promote the council’s ‘Here to help’ 
concept. 

PEOPLE June 2013 Head of 
Communications, 
Engagement and 
Cultural Services 

On target.   

IT There is a need to develop a 
clear IT strategy which would 
include, how IT will be used 
to shift service channels, 
support the back office, co-
ordinate information in a 
joined up way across the 
organisation, enable different 
services and sites to work 
together seamlessly. 

25. Produce an IT Strategy and action 
plan improving resilience, response 
times & IT is fit for purpose. 

PEOPLE 

PROSPERITY 

Autumn 2013 Acting Head of IT 

Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target.  A decision on IT Shared 
Services is scheduled early in 
Summer 2013. A new ICT Strategy 
will be produced to coincide with the 
shared services proposals. 

P
age 26



ERP C_Action Plan_v7 

 7 

 

Theme Area for Improvement Action Link to 
Council 
Priority 

Completion 
Date 

Lead Officer(s) Progress up to 30 April 2013 

Economic 
wellbeing 

The council will need to 
more effectively support 
members in embracing their 
knowledge and 
understanding of the 
planning process.   

26. Hold an Open Day in the 
Planning department to raise 
members’ awareness of the planning 
process. 

PLACE May / June 
2013  

Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control 

On target.  Arrangements currently 
being formulated with regard to the 
content and timing of the Open Day 
event.  Three possible dates for the 
event in June identified and 
anticipated that it will take place, as 
planned, prior to the end of June 
2013. 

Governance Continue to ensure that the 
council’s constitution reflects 
the council’s priorities and 
structure to facilitate the 
smooth running of the 
organisation. 

27. Set up a member and officer 
working group to discuss changes to 
the council’s constitution/financial 
regulations. 

PROSPERITY Annually 
(May each 
year) 

Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

On target.  Member and officer 
working party will be set up after the 
May election to review the 
constitution. A separate group will 
review the financial regulations and 
procurement rules. A report on minor 
amendments to the constitution will 
go to the Council meeting on 15 May 
2013. 

 

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 28 MAY 2013  
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES  

 
7. 2012/13 PERFORMANCE OUTTURNS  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report sets out the performance indicators that the Council is 
required to monitor and publish annually in the Annual Report. The 
purpose of the report is to advise Members of the performance 
outturns for 2012/13. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 

 

(A) The 2012/13 outturns be scrutinised and the Executive be 
advised of any recommendations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE: 

 

(A) The 2012/13 outturns be noted. 

  
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 East Herts Council’s performance management framework has 

been reviewed and streamlined over the past few years. In light of 
recent central government changes to reduce bureaucracy and 
burdens, it was agreed that East Herts should retain a performance 
framework that is reflective of local priorities. 

 
1.2 The 2012/13 performance indicator set is detailed in Essential 

Reference Paper B. Members are reminded that of the 82 
indicators, 28 are unit cost indicators (please refer to paragraph 8.1 
for more information regarding unit cost indicators). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 

  

2.0 OUTTURNS 
 
2.1 The attached spreadsheet (Essential Reference Paper B) lists the 

performance indicators the Executive agreed to monitor on 5 March 
2013 for 2012/13 onwards, and contains: 

 

• The outturns for 2012/13 compared with the target and the 
2011/12 outturn. 

 
3.0 INITIAL ANALYSIS – OUTTURNS  
 
3.1 There are a total of 54 performance indicators, of these 53 

performance indicators have a target for 2012/13. 
  

 TARGET 

69% 
(37) 

 

Indicators are on or above target 

11% 
(6) 

 

Indicators are 1-5% off target 

13% 
(7) 

 

Indicators are 6% or more off target 

7% 
(4) 

N/A or 

TBD 

Unable to analyse as either: 

• There is no outturn (still to be determined) 

• Some indicators are not applicable to 
2012/13 or; 

• An indicator has been deleted  

 
3.2 There are 54 performance indicators (including sub-parts) for which 

there is an outturn for 2012/13. 
 

 IMPROVEMENT 

50% 
(27) 

 
Indicators have improved 

13% 
(7) 

 
Indicators have stayed the same 

26% 
(14) 

 
Indicators have worsened 

Page 30



[...]
arrows' reflect performance against 2011/12

performance is improving

performance is the same

performance is worsening

1

P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 4 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
 

8. MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK – FEBRUARY TO MARCH 
2013  
 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

_______________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for East Herts Council for the periods February to March 
and Quarter 4 for 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: that 

 

(A) The budgetary variances detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report be noted. 

 

(B) In accordance with Financial Regulation 4.7.3, the 
Executive recommend to Council the carry forward of the 
capital budgets not spent in 2012/13, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper D and summarised at paragraph 
2.26 and that these sums be added to the 2013/14 
estimates. 

 

(C) The ICT performance indicators, as detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘G’, will be monitored as part of the 
Corporate Healthcheck in 2013/14. (Paragraph 2.28). 

  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is the monthly and quarterly finance and performance 

monitoring report for the council. 
 
1.2 Each month the report will contain a breakdown of the following 

information by each corporate priority where remedial action is 
needed: 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



• Salary, Capital and Revenue variance. 

• Performance information (based on the performance indicator 
suite that is reported on a monthly basis and where relevant 
quarterly data) and also the Directorate’s position in respect to 
payment of invoices and sickness absence. 

 
1.3 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ shows the full set of performance 

indicators that are reported on a monthly and quarterly basis.  
 Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ shows detailed information on 

sal
[...]
T 

service to address the 

root cause of incidents) 

TBD Quarterly Service 

SPI Percentage of Calls 
Abandoned on ICT 
Service Desk 

(This measure assesses 

the accessibility of the 

ICT Service) 

10% Quarterly Service 

SPI Percentage of Calls 
Resolved at First 
Point of Contact 

(This measure assesses 

the responsiveness of 

the service) 

To be identified 
once baseline 
has been 
established 

 

Quarterly Service 

Page 115



SPI Satisfaction with 
ICT Services 

(This measure will 

assess the view of the 

ICT Service held by 

Managers and by staff) 

70% Quarterly Service 

EHPI Delivery of Key ICT 
Projects 

(This measure will 

assess ICT’s ability to 

support business 

change) 

TBD Quarterly Corporate 

EHPI Delivery of Key 
Milestones in the 
ICT Strategy 

(This measure assesses 

ICT’s ability to contribute 

to the overall objectives 

of East Herts Council 

and to deliver 

organisational change 

within the ICT Service) 

TBD Quarterly Corporate 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	6 East Herts Improvement Plan
	ERP A - East Herts Improvement Plan
	ERPB East Herts Improvment Plan
	ERP C_Action Plan_v7

	7 2012/13 Performance Outturns
	Performance outturns - ERP A (implications)
	Performance outturns - ERP B (indicators) xls
	Performance outturns - ERP C (data quality)
	Performance outturns - ERP D (benchmarking)

	8 Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - February and March 2013
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP A (implications)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP B (indicators)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP C (salaries)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP D (capital)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP E (variances)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP F (savings)
	FebMar healthcheck - ERP G (ICT indicators)




Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 4 JUNE 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, M Carver, 

L Haysey, P Phillips, S Rutland-Barsby and 
M Tindale. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 

G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
P Ruffles, N Symonds, J Taylor and 
N Wilson. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
48   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - FEBRUARY 

AND MARCH 2013 (1)             
 

 

 Consideration was given to an exception report on the 
finance and performance monitoring for February and 
March 2013.   

 



E  E 
 
 

 
2 

 
The Executive supported the carry forward 
recommendation to Council as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that in accordance with 
Financial Regulation 4.7.3, the carry forward of 
capital budgets not spent in 2012/13, as detailed at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ of the report 
submitted, be approved and these sums be added 
to the 2013/14 estimates. 

 
(see also Minute 54) 
 

49   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader welcomed Councillor S Rutland-Barsby to her first 
meeting as an Executive Member. 
 

 

50   MINUTES - 5 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 5 March 2013, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

51   ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  
 

 

 The Executive received a report detailing those issues 
referred to it by the Scrutiny Committees.  Issues relating to 
specific reports for the Executive were considered and 
detailed at the relevant report of the Executive Member. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

52   EAST HERTS IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 

 

 The Executive considered a report setting out the proposed 
Improvement Plan for the Council, following the recent Peer 
Challenge event and the Executive’s awayday session to 
consider the recommendations and service priorities for 
2014/15 onwards. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
3 

The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting 
held on 28 May 2013, had considered the Action Plan and 
supported the addition of the following points: 
 

 11a – debates to be held at scrutiny meetings to 
revitalise and focus topics on members’ scrutiny 
priorities. 

 

 18 – e.g., early interventions be considered 
where they might reduce future demands for 
services. 

 

 26a – include a planning training event for 
parish/town council members. 

 
The Executive supported all of these comments.  The Chief 
Executive and Director of Customer and Community Services 
had already had discussions with Scrutiny Chairmen to 
consider how they might improve the focus and ownership of 
respective scrutiny work programmes, including considering 
them earlier in their meetings to encourage greater debate.  
The Leader advised that different methods of pump priming, 
as a principle, whereby spend on prevention might reduce 
spend on remedies, had been raised with the Local Strategic 
Partnership.  Also, a separate planning training/open day 
would be arranged for town/parish council members. 
 
The Executive approved the recommendations as now 
detailed. 

 
RESOLVED - that (A) the comments of Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee be received and 
supported; and 
 
(B) the Improvement Plan be approved and 
monitored on a six monthly basis by Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee for one year. 

 
53   2012/13 PERFORMANCE OUTTURNS  

 
 

 The Executive gave consideration to a report setting out the  



E  E 
 
 

 
4 

performance indicator outturn for 2012/13. 
 
The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting 
held on 28 May 2013, had considered the outturns and had 
supported the inclusion of performance indicators for the new 
ICT service within the corporate healthcheck, as proposed in 
the report submitted. 
 
The Executive noted the outturns and agreed that a general 
review of indicators should be undertaken by Scrutiny 
committees with a view to developing more relevant 
outcomes.  Also, it was agreed that they be asked to review 
the targets set for 2013/14 and to consider whether they were 
sufficiently challenging. 
 
The Executive approved the recommendations as now 
detailed.  
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the comments of Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee be received and 
supported;  
 
(B) the 2012/13 outturns be noted; and 
 
(C) Scrutiny Committees be requested to review the 
set of performance indicators with a view to focussing 
on more relevant outcomes and to challenge the 
performance targets set for 2013/14. 

 
54   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - FEBRUARY 

AND MARCH 2013 (2)            
 

 

 Consideration was given to an exception report on the finance 
and performance monitoring for February and March 2013.  
The Leader advised that the end year position had indicated a 
net underspend of £1.8m and detailed the major variances.  
He further advised that, whilst noting some windfall items, the 
Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 
and Support Services were working hard on preparing more 
realistic budgets in order to minimise variances. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
5 

The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the budgetary variances detailed 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted; and 
 
(B) the ICT performance indicators, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘G’ of the report submitted, 
be monitored as part of the Corporate Healthcheck in 
2013/14. 

 
(see also Minute 48) 
 

55   MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - APRIL 2013  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted an exception report on 
finance, performance and risk monitoring for April 2013. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) the sum of £24,606 be vired from 
the planning contingency for the recycling service as 
detailed at paragraph 2.5 of the report submitted; 
 
(B) carry forward requests of £4,900, £6,690, 
£2,410, £2,500, £15,000, £8,550 and £40,480 as 
outlined in paragraphs 2.18 to 2.25 of the report 
submitted, be approved; 
 
(C) the controls and scores listed in the strategic 
risk register for the period February 2013 to April 2013, 
as detailed at paragraph 2.26 of the report submitted, 
be approved; and  
 
(D) 2013/14 monthly/quarterly performance indicator 
targets, as detailed at paragraphs 2.29 to 2.33 and 
Essential Reference Paper ‘E’ of the report submitted, 
be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.34 pm 
 



E  E 
 
 

 
6 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


